+100 2,131 2.51% 719 0.91%
-100 (4,132) -4.87% (2,605) -3.28%

To analyze the impact of changes in interest rates in a more realistic manner, non-parallel interest
rate scenarios are also simulated.  These non-parallel interest rate scenarios indicate that net interest
income may decrease from the base case scenario should the yield curve flatten. Conversely, if the yield
curve should steepen or become inverted, net interest income may increase.

The results of all the simulation scenarios are within the board mandated guidelines as of
December 31, 2016.

In addition to the simulation analysis, First Federal also prepares an “economic value of equity”
(“EVE”) analysis. This analysis generally calculates the net present value of First Federal’s assets and
liabilities in rate shock environments that range from –400 basis points to +400 basis points. However,
the likelihood of a decrease in interest rates beyond 100 basis points as of December 31, 2016 was
considered to be unlikely given the current interest rate levels and therefore was not included in this
analysis. The results of this analysis are reflected in the following table.

Table 8 – Economic Value of Equity Analysis

December 31, 2016
Economic Value of Equity as % of

Economic Value of Equity Present Value of Assets
Change in Rates $ Amount $ Change % Change Ratio Change

(Dollars in Thousands)
+ 400 bp 569,397 85,791 17.74% 24.99% 522 bp
+ 300 bp 553,285 69,679 14.41% 23.86% 408 bp
+ 200 bp 534,478 50,873 10.52% 22.63% 286 bp
+ 100 bp 512,132 28,526 5.90% 21.30% 153 bp

0 bp 483,606 - - 19.77% –
- 100 bp 429,266 (34,339) (7.10)% 17.29% (249) bp

December 31, 2015
Economic Value of Equity as % of

Economic Value of Equity Present Value of Assets
Change in Rates $ Amount $ Change % Change Ratio Change

(Dollars in Thousands)
+ 400 bp 509,640 56,545 12.48% 24.08% 422  bp
+ 300 bp 499,038 45,943 10.14% 23.15% 329  bp
+ 200 bp 486,652 33,558 7.41% 22.15% 229  bp
+ 100 bp 471,332 18,237 4.03% 21.05% 119  bp

0 bp 453,095 - - 19.86% –
- 100 bp 426,010 (27,085) (5.98)% 18.39% (147) bp

Based on the above analysis, in the event of a 200 basis point increase in interest rates as of
December 31, 2016, First Federal would experience a 10.52% increase in its economic value of equity.

- 56 -- 56 -

During periods of rising rates, the value of monetary assets declines. Conversely, during periods of falling
rates, the value of monetary assets increases. It should be noted that the amount of change in value of
specific assets and liabilities due to changes in rates is not the same in a rising rate environment as in a
falling rate environment. Based on the EVE analysis, the change in the economic value of equity in both
rising and falling rate environments is relatively low because both its assets and liabilities have relatively
short durations. The average duration of its assets at December 31, 2016 was 1.70 years while the average